

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18840/2025

Smt. Santosh Devi W/o Shri Nand Kishore Soni

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI

Order

03/12/2025

The present writ petition has been filed being aggrieved by the order dated 26.11.2025 issued by Additional Commissioner and Deputy Secretary (Second) Panchayati Raj State of Rajasthan vide which the petitioner has been removed from the post of Administrator, Gram Panchayat Tamkore, Panchayat Samiti Alsisar without holding any enquiry as contemplated under the provisions of Section 38 and 95 of the Rajasthan Panchayati Raj Act, 1994 and corresponding Rule 22 of the Rules of 1996.

Learned counsel submits that compliance of the said provisions is *sine qua non* and thus, any action taken by the respondents in defiance of the said provisions makes impugned order dated 26.11.2025, terminating the petitioner, bad in law.

Learned counsel has further drawn attention of this Court to an interim order dated 26.11.2025 passed in **S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.18168/2025, Shri Virendra Parashar Vs. State of Rajasthan and Ors..**



Issue notice on the writ petition as well as stay application to the respondents, returnable within four weeks.

In the meanwhile, operation of the order dated 26.11.2025 shall remain stayed.

List the matter alongwith S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.18168/2025.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J

JAYANT KUMAR /13